

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

GINNINE FRIED, on behalf of herself and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., and
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. d/b/a
CHASE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 15-2512(MCA)(MAH)

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068
(973) 994-1700

Antonio Vozzolo
VOZZOLO LLC
345 Route 17 South
Upper Saddle River, New Jersey 074578
(201) 630-8820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
II. THE MATERIAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD ACONFIRM ITS CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	5
A. Rule 23(a) Is Satisfied.....	6
1) Numerosity.....	6
2) Commonality.....	7
3) Typicality	7
4) Adequacy	9
B. Rule 23(b)(3) Is Satisfied.....	10
1) Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate.....	10
2) A Class Action Is A Superior Method Of Adjudication.....	11
II. NOTICE SATISFIES DUE PROCESS	12
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE, AND SHOULD BE GRANTED FINAL APPROVAL	13
1) Plaintiff and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	15

2)	The Settlement is the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted By Well-Informed And Experienced Counsel.....	17
3)	The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate	18
4)	The Plan of Distribution is Fair and Equitable	21
5)	The Requested Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses and Incentive Award Are Reasonable	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 11
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	7, 8
<i>Barel v. Bank of Am.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 393 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38663 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011)	11
<i>In re Cmty. Bank</i> , 418 F.3d at 309	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	12
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	7, 10
<i>Fried v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	6, 9, 19, 22
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	14, 18, 19, 22
<i>Glaberson v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 7008539 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2014).....	18
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	19
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	16
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d (3d Cir. 2009).....	10

In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012)16

Liberty Lincoln Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Mktg. Corp.,
149 F.R.D. 65 (D.N.J. 1993), *vacated and remanded*, 171 F.3d 818 (3d Cir.
1999)6

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)8

McGee v. Cont'l Tire N. Am., Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17199 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009).....8

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig.,
213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003).....10

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950). Notice12

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)18

Noll v. Ebay, Inc.,
309 F.R.D. 593 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....19

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158222 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016).....16

Pantelyat v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2019 WL 402854 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2019)20

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2008 WL 4937632 (D.N.J. Nov. 18, 2008), *affirmed in part and vacated in
part, In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)6

In re Pet Food Prods. Lib. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....13

In re Philips/Magnavox TV Litig.,
2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....17

Pliego v. Los Arcos Mexican Rests., Inc.,
313 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 2016)15, 17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)6, 13

In re Prudential Insurance Company America Sales Practice Litigation,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....11, 14

Ramirez v. Greenside Corp.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30527 (S.D.N.Y. March 3, 2017)17

Sakalas v. Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co.,
2014 WL 1871919 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2014).....17, 20

In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.,
589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....7

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....6

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....22

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....14

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....13

Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....18

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d (3d Cir. 2004).....7, 21

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 49011, 5

12 U.S.C. § 4902(b)5

28 U.S.C. § 17154, 13

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005.....4

Homeowners Protection Act of 1998..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)5, 6, 10, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....20
